GIS Analysis and Economic Evaluations of Oil and Gas Field Development Project

*Corresponding Author:  Ahmad Abdulhameed   127 | Page

3.3 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity Analysis is the calculating procedure used for prediction of effect of changes of input data on output

results of one model. This procedure is often used in investment decision making related with the investment

project evaluation under conditions of uncertainty [5].

One-way sensitivity analysis allows a reviewer to assess the impact that changes in a certain parameter will have

on the model’s conclusions. This is performed by varying the valueof the one concerned input variable in the

model by a given amount, while keeping all the other variable parameters at their base values, and examine the

impact that the change has on the model’s results. This sensitivity analysis has been performed for the various

specified ranges of the input variable parameters shown in Table 2and the results are recorded as shown in Table

5indicating the low and high output values of NPV with respect to the base value.

Table 5:

 -20% -10% Base case +10% +20%

Oil Price -199.720 -24.967 149.787 324.540 499.293

Qo -199.731 -24.972 149.787 324.546 499.301

CAPEX 231.814 190.800 149.787 108.773 67.760

Discount Rate 188.139 168.508 149.787 131.919 114.854

The results in Table 5, shows the results for sensitivity analysis carried on NPV, a 10% increase in the base

crude oil price represent an increase in NPV from 149.787MM$ to 324.540MM$ and 20% increase results

inNPV increase to 499.293MM$. Also decrease in -10% and -20% returned NPV [-24.967MM$ &-

199.720MM$].Fig 12: Sensitivity for production rate

When one-way sensitivity is carried on production rate, the results, reveals that an increase in oil

production rate by 10% and 20% will increase the field’s NPV to 324.546MM$ And499.301MM$. and if there

is reduction in crude oil production by 10% and 20%, the NPV for the field will decrease to -24.972MM$ and -